

Health & Family Welfare Department ±Academic-Admission to the PG Medical courses in Self Financing Medical Colleges except KCPCMF member colleges- Fee structure and other terms and conditions for the academic year 2017-18 -Orders issued

## HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (S) DEPARTMENT

G.O(Rt)No.1366/2017/H&FWD

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 15.05.2017

Read:- Order No FRC No. 50/17/MD/MS/DIRECTIVES Dated 11.05.2017 of the Chairman, Fee Regulatory Committee

## **ORDER**

Government of India as per the communication dated 10.3.2017 have instructed the State Government to hold combined counselling through the authority designated by the State Government for admission to all PG Medical /Dental courses in all medical/dental colleges in the State including private medical /Dental Colleges and deemed universities from the academic year 2017-18 onwards. As per Section 6(4) a of Act XIX of 2006 the Fee regulatory committee for professional colleges in kerala has power to fix the fee structure of unaided professional colleges or institutions .

2. Considering the time constraints the Fee Regulatory Committee has fixed the tuition fee for the PG Medical Courses per year in the academicadmission year 2017-18 provisionally as per the Order read above which is as follows:

PG Degree ( Clinical ) - Rs.14,00,000/PG Degree ( Non Clinical ) - Rs. 8,50,000/PG Diploma ( Clinical ) - Rs.10,50,000/Super Speciality - Rs.18,50,000/NRI - Rs.35,00,000/-

3. Government are pleased to accept the above fee structure fixed by the Committee which is provisional and applicable to all the self financing medical colleges except KCPCMF member colleges subject to regulation by the Committee. On the final regulation the difference in fee collected shall be adjusted as per the finalised tuition fee. The Principals of the medical colleges have to submit all the relevant documents relating to the tuition fee fixation of the respective colleges immediately.

- 4. Of the total seats 15% of the seats is to be filled up from eligible students who are children/dependants of Non Resident Indians as per the conditions stipulated in G.O(Ms) No. 34/2013/H&FWD Dated 5.2.2013 and further orders in this regard if any issued by Government from time to time
- 5. Separate options to be invited for NRI quota and rank list will be prepared as per the inter se merit within the NRI quota. The following copies of the documents are to be uploaded along with the application in respect of NRI quota.
- a) Relationship certificates of the sponsor and student to be issued by the revenue authorities as per GO(MS) 193/2013/H&FWD
- b) Overseas employment certificate issued by the employer attested by the Embassy and if self employed it should also be attested by the Embassy.

c) Passport with visa stamped on it attested by the Embassy.

- d) A Self Affidavit of the relationship between sponsor and the candidate.
- e) The sponsor should be an Indian citizen or overseas citizen of Indian orgin.
- 6. The minority seats in management colleges certified as Minority Institutions by the National Minority Commission shall be open to members of the respective minority community. They will produce a certificate by the community office bearer or Government official as approved by the respective management of the minority institutions. The CEE will enable the applicant to upload the certificate signed by the concerned as noted above to add to their application. Based on the uploaded certificate CEE will prepare a common rank list at the time of counselling which would be verified by the representative of the concerned college who is authorized by the Principal. Merit list will be prepared based on the NEET rank, Choice of the Speciality and Inter se merit of the respective College.
- 7.The Colleges have to pay stipend at Government rate to the PG students as stipulated by Medical Council of India
- 8. The tuition fee and special fee in respect of SC ST students admitted for the courses will be sanctioned to the colleges by the Director of SC/ST Development Dept at the above rates of fees fixed within three months after admission.
- 9. All students admitted in self financing colleges will execute a bond to the effect that they will serve the institution for a period of one year as senior residents at the rate fixed by the Government after successful completion of post graduate medical course
- 10. Reservation to the open seats will follow the Government rules on reservation
- 11. The Management should provide seat distribution as Open Seat (General/SEBC & SCST) Community Seats and NRI Seats for each subject.

12. The College authorities shall furnish seat matrix and University affiliation for each course and Director of Medical Education shall prepare the seat matrix for each college and for each course of open seats based on the reservation principles.

## 13. The following are the schedule for allotment and admission

15.05.2017	- Applications are called for
17.05.2017	<ul> <li>Uploading the community certificates by the students</li> </ul>
	and last date of application.
19.05.2017	- Publishing of first allotment
22.05.2017	- Counselling in the presence of the representative of
	the college (in the case of minority institution ) and verification of the certificates.
23.05.2017	- Date of joining College
25.05.2017	- Non- joining report shall be sent to the CEE
27.05.2017	- Common spot allotment
31.05.2017	- Last date of admission

- 14. No higher option will be permitted after spot allotment.
- 15. The college shall not accept, receive or collect in cash or kind other than those specified above from any students admitted to the college. It shall be the liability of the college to redress complaints from students parents or interested parties on any matter other than those specified above.

(By Order of the Governor)

RAJEEV SADANANDAN
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Τo

The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, Thiruvananthapuram

The Manager Admission Supervisory Committee, Thiruvananthapuram

All Principals of Self Financing medical Colleges (Through DME)

Director, SC/ST Development Department

The Information Officer, Web & New Media Wing ,I&PRD Thiruvananthapuram Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer